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FORM A

For use of Soldi~rs, whl) are in indigent circumstanc'es

'~1'
f'

,j!
~t:1

i'

\ sions for a pension to be granted me under the Act passed by the Thirty-first Legislature of the State of Texas, and

---_ approved March 26, A. D. 1909, on the following grounds:

I enlisted an~,.seHed in the military service of the Confederate States during the war between the States of the
'" \

United States, and that I did not desert the Confederate s31'vice, but during said war I was loyal and true to my duty,

and never at any time voluntaril.y aban(loned my pcst of duty in the said service; that I was honorahl.,· diSC~ 01'

"'~'~::.~;;=-~;;;~;;t:g~: ...~:.
--..' (G!ve date and cause.)

that I have been a bona fide citizen of this State since prior to January 1, A. D. 1880, and have been continuously since II

citizen of the State of Texas. I do further date that I do not hold any national, State, city or county office which pays

me in salary or fees one hundred and fifty dollars per annum, nor have.I an income from an}' other 'employment or

other source whatever which amounts to one hundred and' fifty dollars per annum, nor do I receive from any source

whatever money or other means of BUpport amounting in value to the sum of one hundred and fifty dollars per annum, '

" ,,'" nor do I own in my own right, nor does :my one hold in trust for my benefit or use, nor does my wife own, nor does

anyone hold in trust for my wife, estate or property, either real, personal or mixed, either in fee or for life, of the

assessed value of over one thousand dollars; nor do I receive any aid or pension from any other State, or from the United

States, or from any other source, and that I am not an inmate of the Confederate Home, and I do further state that

II' ue::tions are true:

th, ':-"";::::i:~:::~:~:,~~':~."..::~~~~:~~:::::::::::::::::
.. d d in Texas? m6,~.../.u ...u3. How long have you reS1 e

4. In what county do you reside? ...m ••••

~'::::'d~n.~1)lt~~~n':~'=.~dd::.:~~.=:
6. Have you applied for a .pension under the Confederate pension law IInd been rejected? If rejected, state when

,"d wh", ~'m mm_ _._m . __ .m__ ._ _ : _ ~ .. _.mm __ _ m._ _ .. _ _ m .. _ .

7. What is your occupation, if able to engage in one? ~ _.@
8. In what State was the command in which you served organized? ~ .

9. nnwInngdidynn",,,,1 Gi", if p""bI,,tb,dat,nlonli,'mont,"d~i"h"g,....I;:~.m~

..!1iLl::Z:;~~:~c:;;;;;;:t;;;;;;;;::;;;~.)/:J;:L=.iI
~. If transferred frr(~ne command to' another, give time of transfer, name of command and time of service.

-~~~~~,=·:::~~n;;;~:~~.::~~;;1:,-:::I~:':·::~;;.::Z~~::....~: _ ~ ti:..&?. ~ .



13. If commissioned direct by the President, what was your rank and line of duty ? ~~ ~

I
I.
I.
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··-"l;'''-n~7{ReDiiC~~IfWl1!ffREH7il1?r~~~w.;rr:fiETExA,'fj~~YEAFfcHiV~-~7~~'
,.~ ,,.

., \' "~V~i".,t{.r.":""""""(\':fJY'.~";;'" ••w..-.:,"""",:40.'•.~~~~~ 1;1,:,', *" ~":~'!:'-'~:;.;r:I""-'<"'I'\~"";"«"""-":!!~~')c"""""""""¥';~'1,.~~ •.•.,•.....,..•••~~);rr,~n~;~~""""""""--'-".'-' _~.~"_ •.•.••~.•••.,;'._~", -

_ ••• - ••••••••••••• n.u ••• n ••••••••••••• n •••••• n •••••••• n ••••• _•••••••• nn ••••• ~••• n.n •••••••• n •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• _ ••••••• • ••••••••••••••••• n.nn ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• nn ••••••••••••••••••• n ••••••••••••••••••• n •••••••••••••••••• u.

14. If detailed for special service, under the law of conscription, what \'\'as the nature of your service and how Ion';

aid you serve? ; ~ .

••••••••• hhn •••••••• __••••••••••••• hn •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• __•• u ••••••••• nn •••••••••••••••••••••••• _•••••••••• •• ~_•••••••• _ ••••••••••••••••• _•••••••• •••••••••••••••••• _•••••••• __••••••• __ ._ •••••• __••••••••••••• _••••••••••••••••• _••••••••• _. •••••••••

15. Have you transferred to others any property of any kind for the purpose of becoming a beneficiary under this

law ? d../?. .

Wherefore your 'petitioner pra}:s that his application for pension be approved and such other proceedings be had in

AFFIDA VIT OF WITNESSES

[N oTE.-'l'here must be at lea~t two credible witnesses.]

THE STATE OF TEXA~ l ..
Countyofj/~J;;£m J ,

Before me r12~ ~ .._ _ ~,County Judge Of~"'" _ ~ County>;37 ~v ~ t.. ~ /J / / .. ~w2 .' .State of Texas, on this day personally appeare(l/v." ~~~ ~.L! , who are pers~naily

kn7 t",,,to}' ",dibl, ,iti,~" who,b,ingbym, duly"'"CU, on eoth,tat, th.t th,y p""n.lly know"j6. .~ the aboye nameu applic~nt for a pension, and that they personally know that the S3.id..R:ti:z,

~ has been a bona fide resident citizen of the State of Texas since prior to January 1, A. D. 1880)

AFFIDA VITOF WITNESSES • I
I
I.'

(If possible, the two witnesses should haye selyed with the applicant in the army, and, if so, let them, or either.

state it in their oath, their source of knowledge; al~o any information regarding applicant's army service.)

THE STATE OF TEXAS}County Of. ff~ _..
Before me ~ ~~ nn •• n ••••• n ••• , County Judge Of ~~ c~unty,

State of ~ on this day personally appeared-M-.Ir7- ..?!~ {( £.€... ..~ : :..
who are personally known to me to be credible citizens, who, being by me ~worn, on oath state that they are personally

acquainted with the foregoing applicant, and that the facts ~et fort~ and statements made in his application are correct



and true, to the best of their knowi:b,,~_ .. _uelief, and that they have no interest in this claim, and said applicant's

habits are good and free from dishonor.- And.u u uu ~u.u u : u further make oath to the foilowing facts

to::';{°iJ:OfJt:12;:;:;;/:t'~ pt __~_~_~~ fluIUd 7£ tU#1A r~AN11I' ~~n;j£-

i
••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• - •••••••••••..••••••..•••••••• -- •.•.•••.••••..••. d ••••••••• _n __ ·••• •• •·• ••••••• _ ••••••••••• h ••• n ••••••••• nnn ••••••• __•••• __••••••••••••••••••• n •• nn •••••••• _. __•••••••• nnn ••••••••••••••••••••••• nn ••••••• un ••••••••••••••••• nnn ••• ''''' •• _.no •• n

•••••••••••..•.•••.•.••. · ••.•.•••••••••••••••••••••• h._ •.•.••.•••••••.•.•• _n_ ••••••••••••••• n· ••• _ •••• • ••••••• __••• _•••• _•••••••••••••••••••• __••• u •••••••• uU....• -*~.h_.nn.n •..n.~: u_nu.u .•.u n .._.•.n nnnn un •••••••• nn.uh ••••••••••• n •••• nu ••• onOh ••••••• n __:.! .

(Signature of Witnes3) u : Md~.j n u ' m ••••••••••••• y

(Signature of Witne~&) -- un~tl ~(.a:-·~ m •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• i.. .

. . -=--"-·Sworn to and subscribed before me, thi~nT· : u..: day JL n u, :: ._I!A. D. 19 .

[SEAL. ]
Coun ty Judge .................................................•........;.County, Texa s.

..~

CERTIFICATE OF THE STATE AND COUNTY ASSESSOR

~.~ n nun__.un :;.n , State and County Assessor in the County Z~~
State of Texas, do certify that~~ u..n u.__ or his wife, or his trustee, or trustee for hiB

wife, whose name is signed to the foregoing application for a pension, under the Act of the Thirty-first Legislature, ap­

. _p:r'~ved March 26, A. D. 1909, is charged ~~1 and pe~~l property rolls of said county wi~h es-tate, real, per-. / t;: J7 '-- -- ..sonal and TIlJxed,at the assessed value oL u.uu u dollars.

Given =d" my hand, thi, .f_ .."., ~ _.._._._..__ _ , A. D. 19 "?:/ @~t~ .
State and County Assessor.

,



REPRODUCED FROM THE HOLDINGS OF THE TEXAS STA TE ARCHIVES

COUNTY JUDGE
HENDERSON COUNTY

To the Cor~_missioner of Pensions,

Austin,Texas.

;.Jy Dear Sir:-

I a~ herewith supplementin~ the application for Confederate

Pension,made ~y H.C.Tindel,from this count?, July,8th,1909,. I have not your

letter to him,~ut he tells me that he was rejoctod beca~lse his na~e could

not, or was not found on rolls. He has made a somewhat extended history of

his case that you may find his name.

He has lived in this county sinco ~8fore the war. His son is

County ComDissioner,and I know from ~eneral report that he served as a sol-

dier,and hope that you will be a~le to locate him. It is pro~able that his

first sta teT1ent was lorief,or indofini te. I ho.d then just oe,?:unto take these

application and was not as explicite as I should have been.

ResD8ctfully,



--- ---

- REPRODUCED'FROM THE HOiOINGSOi=-THE TEX;t""SSTAwTi ARCHIVES

Exparte H.C.Tindell.

Application for
Confederate Pension

Before County Judgc,John :3.Princc,C01mty

JudfC of' Henderson County,Texas.

J.D.Reynolds,who is well known to the county judre bein0 first
sworn on his oath says:

I am an §x-Confederate Solider, and now draw a pension. I am

65 (nearly 06 ) years old. I knew H.C.Tindel in the sorvice of the Con-

f'ederac}t I was with him from June,1864 lli1tilthe Surrender in 1865.

He was a private soldier in Company A,20th ~exas Dismounted Cavalry.

I was with him in the Indian Teritory. This was Bass' old Re[ment.

I being then a youth was not in the Civil War durinr its first three

years, while H.C.Tindell was in it,but ,as stated above,I served with h

him about ten months. Previous to this time he had belon[ed to some 0

other regment,I do not know what company and regment this first service

was by him performed in. But I do know that he served as a private soldier

as stated above. He and I both then lived in this cotmty,and have liv-

ed here ever since.

He and I were disbanded at Houston,Texas. This 20th Te~as Dis-

mounted Cavalry,was during this last ycar of' the war known as "Joru1son's

Batalion". H.C.Tindel was a private soldier there when I enlisted. I do~

not know how lonG he had served before I enlisted,except from hear-say.

Sworn to and subscribed before me,by J.D.Reynolds,who is well known to

me to be a credible citizen of t1'is county.

Count

This Feb.~:th,1912: (!g)J £AA_~
Henderson COl.U1ty,'l'ex.
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· ;~.

H.C .Tindell, .ein,,;sworn on oath s:tates' ,that ·the'facts' in ·the aftch6d pa-
, ! .f : ; .. ! •'.:.; " • :" " ~ .' '. ;' ,::1,.; .";:.h .• ',

por--.ein,' a supplement to his applioation.~or a Con~ederate pension--ise

true and correct. And that he has not property of ,the value of one thousand

Dollars,or of half of that sum.

, \\' Sworn to and,su.scri.ed this the

County Jud:;e

20th day of ~~~ Fe•• 19l2.

~.g~~
of4(enderson ~0~ty,Texa8.

',)

.," .#-'

CERTIFICATE OF THE STA~E AND COUNTY ASSESSOR.

I,W.H.Davis,State and County Assessor in the County o~ Henderso~ ,State of

Texas,docertify that H.C.Tindel,or his wi~e or his truseee,or trustee ~or

his wife,whose name is .signed to .the ~oregoin~ application for a pension,ua_

der the Acts of. the Thirty-First Le~islature,approved Harch 26,A.D.1909, i.
charr.ed on the land and personal property rolls o~ said county with estate

, l1-b- '
real,personal and mixed,at the assessed value of ••••••••••••••••• Dollars.

/

Given under my hand this; the 20th day of Yay,19l2.

Jf: 1~~v-i4
State and County Assessor.

@
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REPRODUCED FROM THE HOLDINGS OF THE TEXAS STA TE ARCHIVES

WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-M

Tindel, Henry Cla;;r

October 30, 1940

Co~ptroller of ~lblic Accounts
state of Texas

Austin, Texas

DePtr Sir:

This office is in receipt of an application for

a Government headstone for the grave of the late

I!enIJr Clay Tindel, said to have served as a private,

Co. A., 20th Tex. Confedeo'ate fumy. The enlistment

daGe is given as 1861, and the dischar~e date as

1865. He drew a pension #20708.

If you have any record of the military service

of this deceased veteran, a transcript of such

service will be appreciated.

For The Quartermaster General,

Incl.

Env.

Very truly yours,

J) j 7 if V c. C. BE

-; J I? /')t1A .1 tJ ; ..{ . Colonel, Q. M/~_"'!/~'~"~'"' ,~r~ I --- Assistan·~.



------,------::n=. =..=...0-. _

REPRODUCED FROM THE HOLDINGS OF THE TEXAS STA TE ARCHIVES

July 18, 1910

l'

1Ir. L. P. Craft
n~, I••••
Deal' ••• Cra.i"t •

Rep1~ to your letter 01' ..1alJ' 1S, ~he rHOI'd. or th~
of'N._ .bcnr •• R. c. ftDIe1 of' lIeder.on CcnJlI't7. 1'nu ctrew
a. Conf'e4erate Peal!'.aa ..• the State of rau UDler tile .
nUliber 20108.

B. C. t'iJade1o:ta~ 'bo ha.•.• aerwd in CoIIp8Dy A, 20th 1'exu
~ Caft1.r7. Jo~'. Ba~J"'. Be olat.a to
ha".. •• rre4 tour yeanI a4 8 ~. ~b.te.

-1 ~

Jlo tuMdter bttor.tlOil tIJlt'ftll in hie appl1oattoa 8Dd 110
record bas 'been f'GUIId •• to h!e .8J"'rioe In ths.. organba1doa
1ft the orrtee or' the Adj~t General, 1'far Depurbfmt,
•• ~toai. D. C. The applloatiOD tat' pellat.oa •• appr0n4
011 theatf14avi~ of' .u•••s•••

Yours ver:l 1n-u1y,

Oeo. B. Sheppard
Co.-pWo11er of' Publio Account••



:i)ear ,jir;

---, _. _ .._ ..•-.~---_._--
REPRODUCED FROM THE HOLDING.I: ru: TUr:: Tr::V" tr'O ••••• -. -- - - - .

Flint, Texas.
July 13,1940.

Confederate Pension Dopartment,
Austin, '.texas.

',liD.you kindly furl1ish me as shown by your records the data on
tho enlistment of H.C.Tindoll of Henderson Uounty,TexaG• This in order
to secure a marker for his grave.

Thanking you for this favor, I am,

Yours ~&-r
L.l'.Craft.

®

/
I

,f
I .

/'/(I'



- --
REPRODUCED FROM THE HOLDINGS OF THE; TF)UJ c: C:TA T"~ A ••••" ••••• __

Wovember 4, 1940

11

QU 293 A-If
TIndel, .tIeDJ7 Clay

The Quartermaster General
WarDepe.rtment
Washington, D. c.

Sir.

Reply1Dg to your letter of" Ootober 30, the records ot
this offloe show OM B. C. Tindel. not borne &8 Henry Clay
Tindel. drew a Confederate Pension from the State of texas
under" file number 207'08.

H. C. Tindeletated in his application for Conf"ederate
Pension that he served in CompanyA, 20th 1"exas Dlmnoun1:ed
Cavalry, Johnson's Battalion, eonf'ederate States A.rr:q. He
olaim8d to have B8M'8d four years and elght months. A private.

No f\rther informatloJS is given in the application as to
his 88"1c8 and the e:ppUcation "'9.S approved on the aff'lda~.
of w1~88e8 •.. "

Yours very truly,

@
GeOIt 11. Sheppard
Comptroller of' PUblic Acoounts•

•



--~
"

"~'"

Exparte,H.C.Tindell
~~
* Pending in Henderson County,Texas.

(:':"",
,\ }'

**
Application ~or Con~ederate pension.~*

This is to Buplement the application ~or Con~ederate pension now

~iled at Austin,Texas. H.C.Tinde1l,being sworn on oath says:

I lived when the war begun,at Fincast1e,in He~~rson county,wpere,
," -.. .tr.

I now live. In 1862 I volunteered at Larissa,Cnerokee County,Texas,in Capt.

William Campbell's Company; Ioc!&XE:m:tthink this company was called "c" Com­

'pany C. This company went into 17th Texas Cavalry; Co1 •....Moore was then

our 601onel. Our company entered the Regnent at Jim Town,Smith county,Texas.

Later we were moved to Little Rock,Ark.

On the way to Little Rock I was taken sick with Ueas1es,and was

detained with this sickness ~or two or more weeks. I again united with my

company about 40 miles North ~rom Little Rock,at Sersa (Mo or Ark). It had

been Re-organized,and ~ Jim Taylor was Colonel and ~ William Thompson was

Captain. Later we were dismounted at Little Rock.

We were on being dismounted sent Christal Hil1,some 16 miles above

Little Rock,and ~or some months drilled as In~antry. Thence to Camp 1'1e1-

0n--Thence to Arkansas Post; I was there when it was taken )y the enemy. And

many o~ the soldiers eroke through the Federal lines at this post and I was

one o~ the number. We all came home. Soon therearter I was ordered to repout

to Capt.Preston at Henderson,which I did. In 1863 we were ordered to ~o

to camp which we did at the 4 mile sprin~ rrom Shreveport; there we reor-

~anized and remained until July when we were ordered down Red River and we

were attached to General Wa.1kwr's Division ,later trans~erred to Gen.Yor-

ton's Div~ At this time Gen.Po1iereaci was our Bri~adier Gen. Later we were

ordered to R:tX~~~N±N~:t~ Ft.Washita,was there at the .om-8ardment and I was "

wounded .y a shell ~rom the ~ ~oat o~ the enemy. At this place I le~t the

17th Texas,ay trans~er and joined Col.Ne1son's Retment,Capt.Jerry Warren's

Company ( Company A ? ) the letter or which I have ~or4otten.

I hope this will ae sur~icient to .show that I have .een
in the Conrederate cause when;~reat1y needed,whether tney can ~ind my name n

the muster rolls or not. Hopin~ this will enaD1e you to ~ind my name on ther011s,and when they rind it they will ~ind that I volunteered my~s,~rvioe to
de~end the Southern cause •. ( "(

~ ~ _ \~~:i

. '. ,L,~~@(\ \,J
. J-ojo 'g



"'ON eOIl!:CKM ••••NN-,JON£S CO., ~RtNTI!::RS, AU.TIN

OFFICE OF

ClCommi~,gionrr of Jtrn,gion,g
tState of (lteIas

austin AU'-' 1'J 1009D 1-.1

I.

1
1

I
!

.i

I

I

E. A. BOLMES, Commissioner

To the ~djutant General,

[~ War Department,

Washington, D. C.

Dear Sir:

I have the honor to request the military record

.Of cf:.tff?.&1X,;4tt' WhOis reported to have enlisted in

companyu4 , .,:20~gimentu~4<.:~af' ••>..~/_~~~......,;
in the service of the Confederate· States Army.

Purpose: The widgw sf bll~ person above named is an applicant for a

Confederate pension granted by this State, and I desire to verify his

proof of service.

Very respectfully,



/lrl 'ii""!.\r." r.Qli:"j1"P'" l'I':!:f"r.:r... LJI. 11"'.,;1 _:...~:... •••• :..oJ U'-(- •./t.

l'- G'

-: .{ ~ l-':. ~ .0: ~ ..Ii ,:;',s; .LtJ'-.I)'",\'OO.'!... {~,
..;.J< THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE,

WASHINGTON,August18,1909.

____ m m~

/.' The Adjutant "General.
H

1555661
WAR DEPARTMENT,

lA. G.O.72-1)

Respectfully returned to the

Commissioner of Pensions,
State of Texast

Austin.
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The name H. C. Tindel has not been
found on the rolls, on file in this

. I off ice, of Company At 20th Texas Cav- \!I alry, Confederate States Army, nor IIhas any record been found of him as I

of Johnsonts Battaliont Texas CavalrYt,jConfederate State Army. There are no \

rolls of the latter organization on 'I
file. L !
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II ~ Address: "'l'he Adjutant General.
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